## RESOLUTION NO. 98-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA EXPRESSING THEIR CONCERN AND DISAPPROVAL OF R.E.A.'S DECISION TO PLACE ELECTRICAL POWER LINES ON CERTAIN PROPERTY AT KINGS FERRY

WHEREAS, Kings Ferry is a significant historical area in Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Jonathan Hill is a scenic and beautiful example of historical Kings Ferry; and

WHEREAS, the Okefenokee Rural Electric Membership (R.E.A.) has not consulted with the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners believes that the placement of the electrical lines is of great concern to the Board and the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 1998, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- The Board requests that the Okefenokee R.E.A. make a presentation to the Board of County Commissioners at their meeting of March 9, 1998.
- Okefenokee R.E.A. not take any action regarding the electrical power lines until such time as a presentation is made to the Board.
- 3. That Okefenokee respect the historic nature of Kings Ferry, particularly the property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Jonathan Hill.

1

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHRIS IRKLAND

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEVA JŔ.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN